Presented by: Mayor & Assembly

Introduced: Drafted by:

02/09/98 J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1919

A Resolution Supporting Plans by Goldbelt, Inc. to Extend Veteran's Memorial Highway to Cascade Point.

WHEREAS, Goldbelt, Inc. proposes to construct a 2.5 mile access road from the present terminus of Veteran's Memorial Highway to Cascade Point, and

WHEREAS, the road would initially serve as private access to Goldbelt development at Cascade Point, but would ultimately be incorporated into Veteran's Memorial Highway, and

WHEREAS, the road and the Cascade Point development are located on lands designated as a New Growth Area in the Comprehensive Plan, and

WHEREAS, construction of the road and development of Cascade Point are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and with the Echo Cove Master Plan prepared by Goldbelt and currently under review by the city and borough, and

WHEREAS, the proposed development would enable more efficient marine transportation services in the northern Lynn Canal area and would improve access between Haines, Skagway, and Juneau;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- Section 1. The Assembly supports in concept the plans by Goldbelt, Inc. to construct an access road from the present terminus of Veteran's Memorial Highway to Cascade Point.
- The Assembly expresses no opinion with regard to any city and borough, Section 2. state, or federal permit or approval required for construction of the proposed road.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 9th day of February, 1998.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Evelyn T. Stott, Deputy Clerk